

No. 22-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENE DEVERAUX, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MONTANA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MONTANA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL J. SHERWOOD
*1920 Alvina Drive
Missoula, Montana 59802
mike@mjsherwoodlaw.com
(406) 240-2749*

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. INTERESTS OF MTACDL, MTACDL’S MEMBERS AND THE ACCUSED CITIZENS MTACDL’S MEMBERS REPRESENT.....	2
A. MTACDL.....	2
B. MTACDL members.....	2
C. MTACDL members’ clients who elect to proceed to jury trial in a Montana District Court.....	3
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The <i>Deveraux</i> decision leaves defense counsel in the untenable position of attempting to comply with an ethical duty to diligently represent her or his client and still comply with an ethical duty of candor toward a tribunal	4
B. The <i>Deveraux</i> decision may create a	

	conflict of interest between trial counsel and her or his client.....	9
C.	If the Court does not grant Deveraux’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari, it may be years, if ever, before this issue will be raised again.....	11
IV.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	3
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	3
Mont. Const. art. II, §17.....	3
Mont. Const. art. II, §24.....	3

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 98 (1986).....	6
<i>Duncan v. State of Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030(1991).....	3
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	3
<i>Hayes v. State of Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887).....	6
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	6
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	5, 6, 8, 9

Montana v. Deveraux,
512 P.3d 1198 (Mont. 2022).....7, 8

Montana v. Good,
43 P.3d 948 (Mont. 2002).....5

Pointer v. United States,
151 U.S. 396 (1894).....5

Ross v. Oklahoma,
487 U.S. 81 (1988).....11

Stilson v. United States,
250 U.S. 583 (1919).....5

Strickland v. Washington,
466. U.S. 668 (1984).....3, 10

Swain v. State of Alabama,
380 U.S. 202 (1965).....6, 7

United States v. Akbar,
74 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....5

White v. Estelle,
459 U.S. 1118 (1983).....3

STATUTES

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED
§46-16-116 MCA.....4

RULES

**MONTANA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL
CONDUCT**

M.R.Pro.C. 1.13
M.R.Pro.C. 1.23
M.R.Pro.C. 1.4.....3, 8
M.R.Pro.C. 1.6.....3
M.R.Pro.C. 3.3.....3, 8

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Gobert, J., *In Search of the
Impartial Jury*, Journal of
Criminal Law and Criminology,
Volume 79, Issue 2, (Summer 1988)7

Covington, M., *Jury Selection:
Innovative Approaches to Both
Civil and Criminal Litigation*,
16 St. Mary's L.J. 575 (1984)5

Jury Principle 11(c) 3., ABA
PRINCIPLES FOR JURIES &
JURY TRIALS.....10
